

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF  
FLORIDA**

**CASE NO. SC96004**

**DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
2<sup>ND</sup> DISTRICT – NO. 2D98-1327**

**MAJOR LEAGUE BASEBALL, et al,**

**Petitioners,**

**vs.**

**FRANK L. MORSANI, individually  
and for the use and benefit of  
TAMPA BAY BASEBALL GROUP, INC.,  
and TAMPA BAY BASEBALL GROUP,  
INC., a Florida corporation,**

**Respondents.**

---

**PETITIONERS' BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

**JOHN W. FOSTER, SR.  
Florida Bar No. 318620  
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP  
2300 SunTrust Center  
200 South Orange Avenue  
Post Office Box 112  
Orlando, Florida 32802  
(407) 649-4000**

**Attorney for Petitioners**

**January 31, 2000**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | iii         |
| I. INTRODUCTION .....   | 1           |
| II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS .....   | 3           |
| III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 10          |
| IV. ARGUMENT .....  | 12          |
| A. Equitable Estoppel Is Not a Permitted Ground for Avoiding the<br>Statute of Limitations. ....  | 12          |
| 1. Public Policy Favors Strict Enforcement of Statutes<br>of Limitations. ....  | 12          |
| 2. The Express Terms of the Statute Enumerate All of<br>the Equitable Defenses That the Legislature<br>Recognized and Exclude All Other Grounds. ....                             | 15          |
| 3. In <i>Sullivan</i> and <i>Federal Insurance</i> , This Court Held<br>that Section 95.051’s Exclusivity Extends to Any<br>Exception to the Statute of Limitations. ....         | 18          |
| 4. Equitable Estoppel Is Closely Related to Other<br>Equitable Defenses to the Statute of Limitations<br>That the Courts Have Uniformly Rejected. ....                            | 27          |
| 5. An “Equitable Estoppel” Exception Would Frustrate<br>the Purpose of the Statute of Limitations. ....   | 30          |
| B. Summary Judgment Should Be Granted Against a Claim of<br>Equitable Estoppel Based on a Promise Where There Are<br>Contemporaneous Admissions That No Such Promise Existed. ... | 32          |
| 1. Summary Judgment Is a Vital Tool for Resolving Litigation. ...   | 32          |
| 2. The Plaintiffs’ Admissions in Contemporaneous Documentary<br>Evidence Proved That There Was No Promise Upon Which to<br>Base Any Estoppel Claim. ....                          | 33          |

3. A Party Opposing Summary Judgment Cannot Demonstrate a Genuine Issue of Material Fact as to Equitable Estoppel By Relying Solely on Self-Serving and Self-Contradictory Post-Litigation Testimony. . . . . 37

4. The Second District’s Decision Conflicts With Other Decisions Rejecting “Paper Issues” Created by a Party’s Self-Contradiction. . . . . 43

CONCLUSION . . . . . 45

CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE . . . . . 46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | Page         |
|--|--------------|
| <b><u>Cases</u></b>  |              |
| <i>4444 Corp. v. City of Orlando</i> , 598 So. 2d 287 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1992) . . . . .  | 39           |
| <i>Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co. v. Huntington Nat'l Bank</i> , 609 So. 2d 1315 (Fla. 1992) . .  | 19           |
| <i>Allie v. Ionata</i> , 503 So. 2d 1237 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .   | 12, 13       |
| <i>Applegate v. Barnett Bank</i> , 377 So. 2d 1150 (Fla. 1979) . . . . .   | 44           |
| <i>Barber v. Hatch</i> , 380 So. 2d 536 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1980) . . . . .  | 38           |
| <i>Benyard v. Wainright</i> , 322 So. 2d 473, 475 (Fla. 1975) . . . . .  | 26           |
| <i>Bomba v. W.L. Belividere</i> , 579 F.2d 1067, 1070 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1978) . . . . .  | 28, 29       |
| <i>Carey v. Beyer</i> , 75 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 1954) . . . . .  | 17, 19       |
| <i>City of Brooksville v. Hernando County</i> , 424 So. 2d 846 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1982) . .   | 30           |
| <i>Crown Life Insurance Co. v. McBride</i> , 517 So. 2d 660 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .  | 38, 39       |
| <i>Dobbs v. Sea Isle Hotel</i> , 56 So. 2d 341 (Fla. 1952) . . . . .   | 1, 17, 19    |
| <i>DSA Group, Inc. v. Gonzalez</i> , 555 So. 2d 1234 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989) . . . . .  | 44           |
| <i>Federal Insurance Co. v. Southwest Florida Retirement Center, Inc.</i> , 707 So. 2d 1119<br>(Fla. 1998) . . . . .   | passim       |
| <i>Food Fair Stores of Florida, Inc. v. Patty</i> , 109 So. 2d 5 (Fla. 1959) . . . . .   | 32           |
| <i>Freixas v. Buena Vista Lakes Condominium Ass'n</i> , 559 So. 2d 1184 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA<br>1990) . . . . .   | 41, 43       |
| <i>Fulton County Administrator v. Sullivan</i> , 22 Fla. L. Weekly S578 (Fla. Sept. 25,<br>1997), <i>withdrawn on other grounds</i> , 24 Fla. L. Weekly S557 (Fla. Nov. 24,<br>1999) . . . . . | passim       |
| <i>Hearndon v. Graham</i> , 710 So. 2d 87 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA), <i>jurisdiction accepted</i> , 23 Fla. L.<br>Weekly S45 (Fla. Oct. 19, 1998) . . . . .                                   | 8, 9, 24, 25 |

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| <i>In re Southeast Banking Corp.</i> , 855 F. Supp. 353 (S.D. Fla. 1994), <i>aff'd</i> , 69 F.3d 1539 (1995) . . . . .      | 20             |
| <i>Inman v. Club on Sailboat Key, Inc.</i> , 342 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 1977) .                              | 40, 43         |
| <i>Jarrard v. Associates Discount Corp.</i> , 99 So. 2d 272 (Fla. 1957) . . . . .   | 38, 39         |
| <i>Johnson v. Gulf Life Ins. Co.</i> , 429 So. 2d 744 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 1983) . . . . .                             | 33, 41         |
| <i>Kissimmee Util. Auth. v. Better Plastics, Inc.</i> , 526 So. 2d 46 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .                                 | 26             |
| <i>Landers v. Milton</i> , 370 So. 2d 368 (Fla. 1979) . . . . .   | 37             |
| <i>Morsani v. Major League Baseball</i> , 739 So. 2d 610 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 1999) . . . . .                          | 7, 9           |
| <i>Nardone v. Reynolds</i> , 333 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 1976) . . . . .  | 12, 13, 14, 15 |
| <i>Parker v. State</i> , 406 So. 2d 1089 (Fla. 1981) . . . . .  | 19             |
| <i>Peoples Gas Sys., Inc. v. Acme Gas Corp.</i> , 689 So. 2d 292 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 1997) .                          | 43             |
| <i>Pinky Originals, Inc. v. Bank of India</i> , 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15575 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 21, 1996) . . . . .              | 40             |
| <i>Polo v. Correa</i> , 645 So. 2d 144 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 1994) . . . . .  | 41, 43         |
| <i>Privett v. State</i> , 417 So. 2d 805 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1982) . . . . .  | 35             |
| <i>Putnam Berkley Group, Inc. v. Dinin</i> , 734 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1999) .                               | 24, 25         |
| <i>Rivaux v. Florida Power &amp; Light Company</i> , 78 So. 2d 714 (Fla. 1955) . . . . .                                    | 32             |
| <i>Roberts Co. v. P.B.O., Ltd.</i> , 322 So. 2d 633 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 1975) . . . . .                               | 42             |
| <i>Sheffield v. Davis</i> , 562 So. 2d 384 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 1990) . . . . .  | 28, 29         |
| <i>Silvestrone v. Edell</i> , 721 So. 2d 1173 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .   | 14, 15, 31     |
| <i>Swartzman v. Harlan</i> , 535 So. 2d 605 (Fla. 2 <sup>d</sup> DCA 1988) . . . . .  | 19             |
| <i>Wagner, Nugent, Johnson, Roth, Romano, Erikson &amp; Kupfer, P.A. v. Flanagan</i> , 629 So. 2d 113 (Fla. 1993) . . . . . | 22             |
| <i>Wilkinson v. Harrington</i> , 243 A.2d 745 (R.I. 1968) . . . . .   | 12             |

*Wolk v. Resolution Trust Corp.*, 608 So. 2d 859 (Fla. 5<sup>th</sup> DCA 1992) . . . . . 41

**Statutes**

§ 95.051, Fla. Stat. . . . . passim

**Other Authorities**

Black’s Law Dictionary 1334 (5<sup>th</sup> ed. 1979) . . . . . 29

Interstate Land Sales Full Disclosure Act, 15 U.S.C. §§1701-17 (1994) . 8, 28, 29

Webster’s Third New Int’l Dictionary 2405 (1986) . . . . . 29
